

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD SEPTEMBER 8, 2005 AND MARCH 22, 2006

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 05-5064, 05-5095 through 05-5116
KHALED A.F. AL ODAH, *et al.*,
Petitioners-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Respondents-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

Nos. 05-5062 and consolidated case 05-5116
LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, *et al.*,
Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,
Respondents-Appellees.

ON CONSOLIDATED APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RETIRED FEDERAL JURISTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
REGARDING THE MILITARY COMMISSIONS ACT OF 2006**

Patricia A. Bronte
Douglas A. Sondgeroth
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
330 N. Wabash Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
312 222-9350

Agnieszka M. Fryszman
COHEN, MILSTEIN, HAUSFELD
& TOLL, PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
202 408-4600

Dated: November 1, 2006

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Casesi

A. Parties and *Amici*i

B. Rulings Under Review..... iii

C. Related Cases..... iii

Table of Authoritiesvi

Glossary..... viii

Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 1

Argument.....4

Adopting The Government's Interpretation Of The MCA/DTA Would
Unconstitutionally Force This Court To Condone The Use Of
Evidence Secured By Torture.4

A. The CSRTs Failed to Consider Whether Evidence Relied
Upon Was Obtained By Torture.....4

1. CSRTs referred torture allegations for investigation
but did not wait for the investigation results.....6

2. Many CSRTs did not address evidence of torture.9

3. A few CSRTs cross-examined detainees to distance
U.S. forces from the alleged torture.11

B. The Fifth Amendment and the Common Law Prohibit
Detention Based on Evidence Procured by Torture.15

1. The Due Process Clause15

2. The Common Law16

C. The Government’s Reading of the MCA/DTA Would Allow Indefinite Imprisonment Based On Evidence Secured By Torture, in Violation of the Constitution and the Common Law.18

Conclusion20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A(FC) v. Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> , [2005] UKHL 71 (H.K. Dec. 8, 2005)	17
* <i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	16
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940)	18
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	15
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	15
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	16
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (U.S. 2006)	2
<i>In re Guantánamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005)	6
* <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	16
* <i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	15
* <i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	15, 16
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> <i>by Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1979)	15
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	1
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1951).....	15, 16
* <i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977).....	18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2739 (2005).....	2
Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006).....	2
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	18

Other Authorities

4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1st ed. 1803)	17
Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (W. Clarke & Sons 1817)	17
3 Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (1836)	15, 18
Lawrence Herman, <i>The Unexpected Relationship Between the Privilege Against Compulsory Self-Incrimination and the Involuntary Confession Rule (Part I)</i> , 53 Ohio St. L.J. 101 (1992).....	18
David Hope, <i>Torture</i> , 53 Int'l & Comp. L. Q. 807 (2004).....	17, 18
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Too Close to the Rack and the Screw: Constitutional Constraints on Torture in the War on Terror</i> , 6 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 278 (2003)	18
John H. Langbein, <i>Torture and the Law of Proof: Europe and England in the Ancient Regime</i> (1977)	17
Joseph Margulies, <i>Guantánamo and the Abuse of Presidential Power</i> 182 (New York 2006)	7
Leonard A. Parry, <i>The History of Torture in England</i> 1 (1933)	16
Proceedings Against John Felton, 3 Howell's St. Tr. 367 (1628).....	17, 18
